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In the Matter of the Tariff Revisions Designated as TA544-8 ) 
Filed by Chugach Electric Association, Inc.    ) U-23-047 
____________________________________________________  )  
In the Matter of the Tariff Revisions Designated as TA423 
-121 )   
Filed by Chugach Electric Association, Inc.     ) U-23-048 
____________________________________________________  )  
 

RENEWABLE ENERGY ALASKA PROJECT’S  
MOTION TO COMPEL AND FOR SCHEDULING MODIFICATION 

 
 Pursuant to 3 AAC 48.091 and 3 AAC 48.144, Renewable Energy Alaska Project (REAP) 

submits this motion to compel Chugach Electric Association, Inc. (Chugach) to produce 

substantive responses to discovery requests REAP-CEA-2-1(a), (b), (d). (f), (h), (l), and (m) by 

February 20, 2024.  REAP also requests that its responsive testimony deadline be extended to 

April 9, 2024, due to Chugach’s delay in responding to discovery.  If REAP’s requests for 

production and schedule modification are not granted, it intends to request that the proceeding be 

bifurcated to separate the hearing on rate design from the hearing on revenue requirement issues.  

This is a motion concerning discovery to which Chugach must respond in five business days.  

See 3 AAC 48.144(h) and 3 AAC 48.091(l).   
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I. BACKGROUND 

A. The Commission’s requirements for this rate case 

In May of 2020, the Regulatory Commission of Alaska (“RCA” or “the Commission”) 

approved Chugach’s acquisition of most of the assets of Anchorage’s Municipal Light & Power 

Department (ML&P).1  The Commission conditioned its approval on the parties agreeing to 

several changes in the purchase and sale agreement (PSA).  The Commission also conditioned 

approval on two key requirements for Chugach’s future rate design, which it deemed necessary 

for the transaction to pass legal muster.  These requirements were 1) to “reasonably approximate 

load-ratio share between the Chugach and ML&P portions of the new Chugach service 

territory,”2 and 2) to unify base rates within each customer class across the North (former 

ML&P) and South (Chugach’s pre-existing) Districts.3  In proceeding with the transaction, 

Chugach implicitly accepted the Commission’s rate design requirements.  A brief review of these 

requirements and the rationales behind them follows. 

 
1 Order U-18-102(44)/U-19-020(39)/U-19-021(39), Order Accepting Stipulation in Part, Subject to 
Conditions; Transferring and Issuing Certificates of Public Convenience and Necessity, Subject to 
Conditions; Addressing Beluga River Unit Management, Gas Transfer Prices, and Third Party Sales Gas 
Pricing; and Requiring Filings (May 28, 2020) (Acquisition Order). 
2 Acquisition Order at 11; see also id. at 121 (“every year we allocate to each District the share of the 
combined revenue requirement -- both base rates and [cost of power adjustment] surcharge -- according to 
the ratio of the utility's projected native load to total native load of the combined utility”).   
3 Id. at 11; see also id. at 40 (“We have determined that the public interest will best be served if Chugach 
achieves, to the extent possible, unified rates no later than upon approval of its first post-transaction rate 
case.”), 57-58 (“Chugach has represented its intent to propose consolidation of service to all ratepayers 
under the Certificate No. 8 tariff no later than the end of calendar year 2023.  We accept this 
representation as defining a reasonable period of time for the transition to unified tariff rules.”) (citation 
omitted). 
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First, the Commission found that the price of purchasing ML&P’s assets included an 

acquisition premium above net book value.4  Accordingly, under the provisions of AS 

42.05.441(b) and AS 42.05.711(d), the acquisition premium could be recovered in rates only if  

the RCA determined it was in the public interest—i.e., if ratepayers in both North and South 

Districts were collectively made better off with the transaction than without it.5  The Commission 

noted that Chugach did not file a rate design proposal as part of the acquisition proceeding, 

which complicated assessment of net benefits;  the utility instead “insisted” that rate design “be 

considered in a future rate case.”6  The Commission explained that “[d]oing so saddles a future 

commission with the task of protecting ratepayers from a potentially inappropriate acquisition 

adjustment after it has already been granted.”7  The Commission thus recognized that it needed 

to impose certain rate design requirements to protect ratepayers.   

The Commission decided to apportion the combined revenue requirement to each district on 

the basis of load-ratio share, i.e. “the ratio of the utility's projected native load to total native load 

of the combined utility.”8  On this basis, the Commission found, in its modeled evaluation of 

North and South Districts, that ratepayers from both North and South Districts would benefit 

from the transaction.9  Accordingly, if the transaction proceeded, Chugach was required to file a 

rate design in line with the Commission’s modeling approach: one that produced relative revenue 

 
4 See id. at 9 (explaining that the acquisition ancillary agreements “further increase the acquisition 
premium above conventional utility costs that ratepayers under the transaction would have to pay”).  
5 See id.; id. at 39 (“Reading AS 42.05.441(b) and AS 42.05.711(d) together, we are required to reject 
Chugach’s request to recover the ML&P asset acquisition premium through rates unless we can 
affirmatively find that allowing such recovery is in the public interest.”); id. at 126.  
6 Id. at 121. 
7 Id.  
8 Id.  
9 See id. at 126.  
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requirements between the two districts that “reasonably approximate load-ratio share between 

the Chugach and ML&P portions of the new Chugach service territory.”10 

Second, the Commission found that the proposed acquisition, as filed, would cause 

impermissible discrimination in rates due merely to a customer’s geographic location, in 

violation of AS 42.05.391.11  Consistent with this, the Commission required Chugach’s rate 

design to unify base rates within each customer class across the North and South Districts.12  The 

Commission also directed Chugach to minimize rate shock, “to the maximum extent 

practicable”, while achieving this goal.13  

B. Chugach’s rate case filing 

On July 3, 2023, Chugach filed TA544-8 and TA422-121, seeking interim and permanent rate 

increases in both of its districts based on a 2022 test year revenue requirement study, cost of 

service study, and rate design.14  However, Chugach failed to comply with the Commission’s two 

primary rate design requirements described above.   

Chugach did not file unified rates.  In its filings, Chugach purported to include both a “rate 

design that determines permanent rates that are unified between Chugach’s North and South 

Districts” and “an alternative rate design that mitigates some undesirable rate impacts of 

combining the two districts.”15  In its Resolution authorizing Chugach to file the rate case, 

Chugach’s Board of Directors also stated its understanding that the utility would file both its 

 
10 Id. at 11; see also id. at 121. 
11 See id. at 46 (finding “these geographically-based allocations to be discriminatory under AS 
42.05.391”). 
12  Id. at 11; see also id. at 40; id. at 57-58. 
13 Id. at 11.   
14 TA544-8, filed July 3, 2023; TA422-121, filed July 3, 2023.   
15 TA544-8 at 1; TA422-121 at 1. 



 
REAP’S MOTION TO COMPEL AND FOR SCHEDULING MODIFICATION 
U-23-047/U-23-048   Page 5 of 20 
 

“Primary and Alternative” rate proposals.16  However, Chugach only filed its “alternative rate 

design,”17 which proposes non-unified rates for Small General Service (SGS) customers.18   

Chugach’s rate design also fails to result in “an apportionment of the combined revenue 

requirement to North and South Districts according to load-ratio share.”19  It is striking that 

Chugach seems to have ignored this requirement altogether.  In its tariff advice filings and 

supporting testimony, as far as REAP is aware Chugach made no mention of the Acquisition 

Order’s requirement that revenue by district from base rates should be proportional to electricity 

consumption by district.20  From the data Chugach provided in its initial filings and through 

discovery, it appears that the South District overall would be responsible for 16 percent more 

revenue per kWh than the North District under its proposal.21  This seems to be a material 

deviation from the Commission’s mandate to allocate the revenue requirement according to load-

ratio share, and calls into question whether South District customers would be made worse off by 

the transaction under Chugach’s proposed rate design.  Avoiding such a result is precisely why 

the Commission implemented its rate design requirements.22   

 
16 Exhibit 1 at 2, Chugach Board of Directors, Resolution No. 060123, 2022 Test Period General Rate 
Case Filing, June 28, 2023.   
17 See Exhibit 2 at 2-3, Chugach Response to Request REAP-CEA-3-1(a) (Jan. 8, 2024) (confirming that 
Chugach did not file a rate design that fully unifies rates).  
18 See TA544-8 at PDF p. 172 (Sheet No. 86); TA422-121 at PDF p. 150 (Sheet No. 79). Under 
Chugach’s proposal, North District SGS customers will pay three cents, or 28 percent more per kilowatt-
hour (kWh), than South District customers until Chugach determines it is “feasible from a rate shock 
perspective” to consolidate the rates.  Pre-filed Direct Testimony of Carl R. Peterson, Ph.D., at 4 (Jul. 3, 
2023) (Submitted with TA544-8 and TA422-121) [Peterson Testimony].  
19 See Exhibit 3, Declaration of Dr. Antony Scott, ¶ 4 (January 29, 2024). 
20 See id. ¶ 7. 
21 See id. ¶¶ 5-6. 
22 See, e.g., Acquisition Order at 110 (“To be permissibly recovered in rates a utility must generally show 
that ratepayers would be worse off but for the acquisition and its attendant acquisition adjustment.”).  
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C. REAP’s intervention  

  On November 11, 2023, REAP was admitted as an intervenor in this rate case.23  REAP 

stated in its petition to intervene that it “seeks to promote a rate design that incentivizes the 

conservation of Cook Inlet natural gas resources by bolstering consumer incentives to pursue 

investments in energy efficiency and rooftop solar.”24  REAP also announced its intention to help 

create a more complete record upon which the RCA could find “that rates comply with AS 

42.05.141(c) by ‘promot[ing] the conservation of resources used in the generation of electric 

energy.’”25  REAP noted that it planned to offer expertise on topics “such as innovative rate 

structures aimed at promoting conservation and renewable investment.”26  Chugach did not 

oppose REAP’s intervention.27 

D. REAP’s discovery request  

On December 18, 2023, REAP served its second discovery request set, REAP-CEA-2, on 

Chugach.  In request REAP-CEA-2-1, REAP asked Chugach to provide various pieces of load 

research data, such as monthly kWh consumption and monthly peak demand, by meter for the 

test year.28  On December 22, 2023, at Chugach’s request, REAP met with Chugach and the 

Attorney General’s Regulatory Affairs & Public Advocacy Section (RAPA) to discuss REAP-

CEA-2-1.  In response to RAPA’s concerns about releasing customer account numbers, REAP 

clarified that it was not interested in the account numbers, and was amenable to Chugach 

 
23 Order U-23-047(2)/U-23-048(2) (Nov. 8, 2023). 
24 U-23-047/U-23-048, REAP’s Petition to Intervene, at 3 (Sep. 18, 2023) (REAP Petition).  
25 Id. at 8 (quoting AS 42.05.141(c)).  
26 Id. 
27 U-23-047/U-23-048, Chugach’s Non-Opposition to Petition to Intervene (Sep. 25, 2023).  
28 Exhibit 4 at 7-9, REAP’s Second Set of Discovery Requests to CEA, at REAP-CEA-2-1 (Dec. 18, 
2023).  
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omitting the numbers and using some other anonymized identification system to pair data points 

across a single customer or meter.  REAP also offered to sign additional confidentiality 

agreements29 to obtain the data; Chugach indicated that might be a workable solution, and that it 

would consider how to respond to the request.  

On December 28, 2023, Chugach responded to REAP’s request.30  In its response, Chugach 

did not provide any of the data requested by REAP.  Instead, it objected on various grounds.31  

For requests 2-1(a), (b), (d). (f), (h), (l), and (m)—which are the most critical to REAP—

Chugach also stated that it was “verifying whether and how it can provide the requested data, 

and w[ould] supplement this response.”32   

REAP’s and Chugach’s counsel had multiple informal discovery discussions between 

December 28 and mid-January.  In those discussions, REAP’s counsel stressed that the 

information sought is necessary to REAP’s participation and reiterated that REAP is seeking 

partial production if full production proves infeasible for Chugach.  Chugach’s counsel restated 

various objections, but noted they were engaged in ongoing discussion with utility staff about the 

feasibility of producing full or partial information, and maintained that a supplement was 

forthcoming.  REAP informed Chugach of REAP’s intent to submit a motion to compel if 

Chugach did not produce any substantive responses to REAP-CEA-2-1.  

 
29 REAP’s applicable staff, attorneys, and expert consultants have signed and filed non-disclosure 
agreements as ordered by the Commission in U-23-047(4)/U-23-048(4), Order Governing Confidential 
Discovery Material (Nov. 28, 2023).  
30 Exhibit 5, Chugach’s Response to REAP’s Second Request for Discovery to Chugach (REAP-CEA-2) 
(Dec. 28, 2023). 
31 Id. at 6. (“Chugach objects to each of these requests to the extent they seek new documents or analyses 
that do not exist or are beyond the scope of this matter, overbroad, unduly burdensome, vague, 
ambiguous, or irrelevant.”).  
32 Id. at 6-7. 
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On January 22, 2024—more than a month after the initial request—Chugach filed a 

supplemental response to REAP-CEA-2-1.33  The supplement did not offer any documents or 

additional information.  It merely added grounds for objecting to the requests, “to the extent they 

. . . seek private, personal, identity-related, or financial information about Chugach’s 

members.”34 

On January 23, 2024, REAP and Chugach met for a final time before the filing of this 

motion.  Chugach confirmed that it is unwilling to produce any load research data that falls 

within the umbrella of REAP’s request without an order from the Commission.  REAP now 

submits this motion to compel and to remedy the delay caused by Chugach.   

II. ARGUMENT  

Under the Commission’s regulations, parties must timely respond to discovery requests.35  If 

a discovery disagreement arises, the parties must “confer in good faith to resolve the dispute” 

before a motion is filed.36  The primary requirement for discovery material is that it be relevant 

to the proceeding.  A party may obtain discovery “regarding any matter, not privileged, that is 

relevant to the subject matter of the proceeding,” so long as “the matter is admissible in evidence 

under 3 AAC 48.154 or appears reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible 

evidence.”37  When refusing to produce data based on the objection that it would be too 

 
33 Exhibit 6, Chugach’s Supplemental Response to REAP’s Second Request for Discovery (REAP-CEA-
2) (Jan. 22, 2024).  
34 Id. at 7.  
35 See 3 AAC 48.143-44.  
36 3 AAC 48.144(d). 
37 3 AAC 48.141.  Under 3 AAC 48.154(a) evidence is admissible if it is “relevant” and if “in the opinion 
of the presiding officer, [it] is the best evidence reasonably obtainable, with due regard to its necessity, 
availability, and trustworthiness.”   
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burdensome, a party must show “that the burden and expense of the requested discovery 

outweighs its likely benefit.”38 

Chugach refuses to properly respond to REAP-CEA-2-1(a), (b), (d). (f), (h), (l), and (m).  As 

described above, REAP conferred in good faith with Chugach to resolve this discovery dispute.39   

REAP seeks information that is relevant to the subject matter of the proceeding and is necessary 

for REAP to engage in this rate case as outlined in its petition to intervene.40  Producing the data 

will not cause Chugach a greater burden than it should have undertaken of its own volition in 

preparing its rate proposal.  The Commission should order Chugach to provide full responses to 

REAP’s requests. 

A. The data requested in REAP-CEA-2-1 is relevant and necessary for REAP’s 
participation. 

 
Chugach proposes to continue using flat rates per kWh, which it noted are the “standard” 

under 3 AAC 48.550(b).41  Under RCA regulations, a utility must include “appropriate 

justification and analysis, including load research data” to propose non-flat rates.42  REAP is 

interested in proposing that Chugach adopt an innovative, non-flat rate structure to conserve 

natural gas43 and meet the Commission’s Acquisition Order requirements.  To present a complete 

proposal, REAP must be able to conduct proper analysis, which it cannot do without the load 

research data it seeks.  REAP seeks 1) service addresses including ZIP codes, 2) monthly kWh 

 
38 3 AAC 48.141; see also Order U-22-068(7), Order Granting Motion to Compel in Part, Requiring 
Service of Discovery Responses, and Reminding Utility of Obligation to Timely Respond to Discovery 
Requests, at 7 (Jan. 27, 2023).  
39 See 3 AAC 48.144(d)-(e); supra I.D.  
40 See 3 AAC 48.141.  
41 Peterson Testimony at 19.  
42 3 AAC 48.550(b).  
43 See AS 42.05.141(c). 
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consumption totals by account or meter for the test year, 3) applicable tariff numbers for each 

account, 4) monthly coincident peak data by account or meter for the test year, 5) monthly non-

coincident peak data by account or meter for the test year, and 6) applicable customer charges for 

the test year.44  REAP and its consultants need to perform data analysis using the information to 

help develop their proposed rate design.45  This information is relevant load research data of the 

type commonly used in rate design,46 and is thus well within the broad scope of discovery here.   

Chugach is attempting to freeze out meaningful participation by REAP, which risks creating 

a record that is unreasonably skewed in favor of the utility’s proposal—a proposal that fails to 

meet the Commission’s Acquisition Order requirements, as described above.  Moreover, 

Chugach is refusing to provide the type of data that is commonly available to intervenors in rate 

 
44 See Exhibit 4 at 7-9.   
45 See Exhibit 3 at ¶8-9. 
46 See, e.g., Exhibit 7 at 7-8, ¶ 10(b), Mich. Pub. Serv Comm’n, Case No. U-20876, In the matter, on the 
Commission’s own motion, regarding the regulatory reviews, revisions, determinations, and/or approvals 
necessary for DTE Electric Company to fully comply with Public Act 295 of 2008, as amended by Public 
Act 342 of 2016, Order Approving Settlement Agreement (Jan. 20, 2022), at Ex. A (Stipulation and 
Settlement Agreement) (e.g. “DTE Electric will conduct Residential HVAC Detection and Usage 
Intensity Scoring research to identify electrically heated properties based on the Company’s AMI data. 
The objective of this study will be to classify residential customers as having electric space heating and 
air conditioning or not, and for those with each HVAC end use, to disaggregate their seasonal load shape 
to baseload, space heating, and air conditioning and score them on their usage intensity compared with 
their peers”); Exhibit 8 at 2-4, Excerpt, Minn. Pub. Util. Comm’n, Docket No. E017/GR-20-719, In the 
Matter of the Application of Otter Tail Power Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Utility 
Service in Minnesota, Direct Testimony and Schedules of David G. Prazak (Nov. 2, 2020), PDF pp. 21-22 
& 108 (comparing kWh usage of low income and non-low income residential customers in discussion of 
equity considerations).   
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cases in other jurisdictions.47  The RCA should enable intervenors to make meaningful 

contributions to this proceeding by ordering production of the requested load data.  REAP should 

have the opportunity to present a rate design that meets the Commission’s requirements. 

In response to Chugach’s privacy concerns, REAP reiterates that it is willing to sign 

additional confidentiality agreements if the Commission determines it necessary.48  

B. Chugach’s claims that the requested data does not exist or would be too 
burdensome to compile are concerning from a rate design perspective. 

 
As noted above, the RCA imposed certain requirements on Chugach’s rate design in the 

Acquisition Order.  To meet these requirements, it is highly likely that it will be necessary to 

 
47 See, e.g., Exhibit 9 at 2-4, Excerpt, Minn. Pub. Util. Comm’n, Docket No. E017/GR-20-719, In the 
Matter of the Application of Otter Tail Power Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Utility 
Service in Minnesota, Direct Testimony and Schedules of the Minnesota Office of the Attorney General–
Residential Utilities Division (Apr. 2, 2021) (table of customer usage distribution data that was 
“[c]ompiled by the author using data from Otter Tail Power’s response to [an information request from 
the Attorney General]”); Exhibit 10 at 2, Excerpt, Ill. Com. Comm’n, Docket No. 13-0476, Ameren 
Illinois Company: Tariff filing to present the Illinois Commerce Commission with an opportunity to 
consider revenue neutral tariff changes related to rate design authorized by subsection 16-108.5(e) of the 
Public Utilities Act, Direct Testimony of Scott J. Rubin on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois (Oct. 
17, 2013) (“Through discovery, Ameren provided a data set with monthly usage data during 2012 for 
more than one million residential (DS-1) customer accounts. The data set does not contain any customer 
identifying information. Customers are simply assigned a sequential number, so there is no way to 
identify the customer’s name, address, account number, or other identifying information”); Exhibit 11 at 
2-3, Excerpt, Ill. Com. Comm’n, Docket No. 13-0387, Commonwealth Edison Company: Tariff filing to 
present the Illinois Commerce Commission with an opportunity to consider revenue neutral tariff changes 
related to rate design authorized by subsection 16-108.5(e) of the Public Utilities Act, Supplemental 
Direct Testimony of Scott J. Rubin on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois (Aug. 2, 2013) (“The 
data provided by ComEd . . . contain actual consumption data for each month of 2010 for each customer 
who was a customer for the entire 12 months of that year. The data sets do not contain any customer 
identifying information. Customers are simply assigned a sequential number, starting with 1 in each data 
set, so there is no way to identify the customer’s name, address, account number, or other identifying 
information. The data set for ComEd’s largest customer class, SFNH, contains information for 1,948,110 
customers. The other data sets are smaller containing data for 715,712 (MFNH), 30,182 (SFH), and 
112,164 (MFH) customers.”).   
48 See Order U-22-095(4), In the Matter of the Application Filed by Juneau Hydropower, Inc. for A New 
Certificate of Pub. Convenience & Necessity to Provide Pub. Elec. Util. Serv. in Alaska, at 4 (Apr. 6, 
2023) (“Although we have allowed a tiered confidential discovery order in certain unique situations in the 
past, we prefer a single category accessible to all with access.”).  
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create a new customer class and/or establish non-flat rates in one or more customer classes.49  

Using either tool requires disaggregating customer use data,50 as the Commission’s regulations 

suggest.51  Chugach has been on notice since the date of the Acquisition Order, more than three 

years ago, that it had certain rate design responsibilities requiring load research.  Although it may 

require some programming work to extract this data, Chugach had an obligation to perform that 

work.  Given this context, Chugach’s claims that it is overly burdensome to provide the 

requested data fall flat.  

Furthermore, in its Resolution authorizing the filing of the rate case, Chugach’s Board 

directed Chugach “to continue investigating and analyzing alternative rate programs and designs 

that further advance its decarbonization and beneficial electrification goals for consideration by 

the Board of Directors for future adoption.”52  By including that directive, the Board emphasized 

the relevance of alternative rate designs to this proceeding.  Chugach’s obstinance now 

undermines REAP’s ability to aid in the effort to improve its rate design, a cause deemed critical 

by both the RCA and the utility’s own Board.   

REAP has already invested and wishes to continue investing considerable time, effort, and 

expertise to offer solutions to Chugach and the Commission.  Yet Chugach refuses to provide 

critical data, cutting against the directives of its own Board and the RCA.  Chugach’s claims that 

the requested data sets do not exist, or would be overly burdensome to produce, are concerning 

because the information does already exist—and it should have been compiled to support 

 
49 See Exhibit 3 at ¶8. 
50 Id. 
51 3 AAC 48.550(b) and 3 AAC 48.540(d). 
52 Exhibit 1 at 2.  The Board set a report back date of July 1, 2025. 
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Chugach’s rate design proposal, which should have offered rates compliant with the Acquisition 

Order mandates and other applicable laws and regulations.53  Chugach seemingly failed to do the 

work required of it to properly formulate a rate design proposal.   

Chugach has advanced metering infrastructure (AMI) deployed for nearly all residential and 

small commercial customers.54  One of the benefits of AMI is that it enables utilities to better 

understand electricity usage patterns within each customer class;  this in turn should facilitate 

appropriate rate design and tariff offerings that provide customer benefits.55  Chugach, though, 

has neglected to conduct the type of load research, including research informed by equity 

considerations, that other jurisdictions have been regularizing.56  Chugach admits that it has 

access to the information requested by REAP,57  but it does not extract this data to provide the 

customer benefits that these meters could and should enable. 

Chugach admits that it has not investigated intraclass differences between its members.  For 

example, Chugach responded to a query from Intervenor AARP about how it determined that a 

“typical South residential customer consumes more than 500 kWh per month,”58  by stating that 

 
53 See AS 42.05.141(c); 3 AAC 48.510 (primary objectives for electricity pricing include “equity, which 
includes the fair-cost apportionment of revenue among customer classes” and “conservation”; and the 
RCA may “consider other pricing objectives”). 
54 See Exhibit 12, Excerpt, Chugach’s Response to AARP’s First Request for Discovery (AARP-CEA-1), 
at 4 (Response to AARP-CEA-1-9) (Jan. 16, 2024) (referencing Peterson Testimony at 31, Q66); see also 
Peterson Testimony at 25 (“Chugach provides its customers with an online portal through each member’s 
account where members can track their usage, nearly in real time, and, if given appropriate pricing 
signals, could change their consumption patterns.”).  
55 See Peterson Testimony at 24 (“Utilities are offering more pricing options to customers, which are 
mostly driven by technology as well as customer demand for such options.”).  
56 See supra n. 46. 
57 See Exhibit 6 at 7-8 (answering “yes” to whether Chugach has the data requested in REAP-CEA-2-1(a), 
(b), (d), (f), (h), (l), and (m)).  
58 Exhibit 12 at 2, (Response to AARP-CEA-1-7) (referencing Peterson Testimony at 24, Q53). 
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it used “a simple average of the South usage divided by number of meters.” 59  From a rate 

design perspective, equating “average” usage and “typical” usage is an oversimplification.  It 

omits information about how many South District residential members use, for example, less 

than 200 kWh per month, and would thus suffer the greatest bill impacts.60  Indeed, in an email 

following the final meeting between Chugach and REAP on January 23, Chugach’s counsel 

confirmed that while Chugach “used to (years ago) do ‘load research’” it does not currently 

“have any load studies.”61  Chugach is recommending its oversimplified proposal without 

considering how members in the same district and class could be differentially affected.  This 

disregards Alaska law and Commission regulations, which require rates to promote conservation 

and equity.62  It also hinders intervenors’ and the Commission’s ability to meaningfully analyze 

customer impacts of its rate proposal.  The disaggregated data that REAP seeks in discovery 

would fill in the record and enable the Commission to make an informed decision regarding a 

range of societal trade-offs.   

REAP, in an attempt to compromise, asserted repeatedly that if Chugach is unwilling or 

unable to provide all of the information, REAP seeks partial production.  Still, Chugach refused 

to produce any data.  At the very least, Chugach could have provided monthly kWh consumption 

data, without effort beyond that which is expended by a typical utility in a rate case.63  Its refusal 

 
59 Id.  
60 See Peterson Testimony, CRP-04, Schedule 7A at 1 (PDF p. 283) (showing highest percent bill impact 
to residential customers using less than 200 kWh per month); see also Exhibit 9 at 2-3 (“[U]sage levels 
within customer classes are not distributed evenly . . . [t]he small number of extremely high-usage 
customers significantly increase the class average usage . . . therefore, increasing customer charges will 
harm more customers than it will help.”). 
61 Exhibit 13, Email from Dean Thompson to Hannah Payne Foster, Jan. 23, 2024.  
62 See AS 42.05.141(c); 3 AAC 48.510(a). 
63 See supra n. 46-47. 
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to do so is concerning not only because of the lack of willingness to cooperate, but because it 

shows a lack of forethought in Chugach’s own rate design.  If Chugach’s rate proposal is based 

merely on the aggregate data thus far provided to the RCA and intervenors, it was made without 

a full investigation of possibilities that may have enabled Chugach to fully comply with Alaska 

law and regulations and the RCA’s Acquisition Order directives.  With proper load research, 

Chugach might have proposed a unified rate structure that recovers its costs from the two 

districts in a manner that is proportional to electricity consumption, and also promotes 

conservation as required by AS 42.05.141(c).     

REAP wishes to propose a rate design that satisfies the Commission’s directives and other 

legal requirements, but is being hamstrung by Chugach.  The utility has failed to show that the 

burden of producing the data requested would outweigh the benefit: a properly informed rate 

design.64  REAP requests the Commission to compel Chugach to compile the data as it should 

have from the outset.   

C. Requested Remedy  

REAP requests production of responses to REAP-CEA-2-1(a), (b), (d). (f), (h), (l), and (m), 

and allowance in the schedule for the delay caused by Chugach.  In the alternative, REAP 

requests that the Commission bifurcate this proceeding and require additional filings by 

Chugach, as discussed below.   

Chugach expended an inordinate amount of time “responding” to REAP’s discovery request, 

which was first propounded six weeks ago.  Intervenors now have less than two months to 

 
64 See Order U-22-068(7), Order Granting Motion to Compel in Part, Requiring Service of Discovery 
Responses, and Reminding Utility of Obligation to Timely Respond to Discovery Requests, dated Jan. 27, 
2023, at 7 (citing 3 AAC 48.141). 
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prepare testimony.65  For REAP, this includes performing the analysis it wishes to do on load 

research data from Chugach’s approximately 93,000 retail members (113,000 retail meters)66—a 

major investment of time and resources that REAP’s technical experts estimate will take a 

minimum of seven weeks.67  By dragging its feet, Chugach has all but ensured this task will be 

impossible by the time REAP’s testimony is due on March 14, 2024.  Chugach initially stated on 

December 28 that it would supplement its response to REAP-CEA-2-1,68 and, as explained 

above, indicated during the following weeks that it was working on producing some sort of 

substantive response.  Twenty-five days after the initial response deadline, Chugach finally filed 

a supplement that offered not a sliver of additional information.69  For these reasons, and 

considering Chugach’s general failure to perform adequate rate research and design as described 

above, REAP requests that the Commission order Chugach to produce the requested information 

by no later than February 20, 2024.  REAP further requests that it be allowed to submit its 

responsive testimony on April 9, 2024.  This still represents a contracted timeline for performing 

load analysis, but REAP is endeavoring to avoid delay to the extent possible.  

 Alternatively, if the Commission does not compel Chugach to produce the requested 

information, REAP will request that the Commission bifurcate the proceeding to separate the 

hearing on rate design from the hearing on revenue requirement issues.  In that scenario, the 

Commission could immediately order Chugach to replace or supplement its deficient rate design 

proposal to comply with the Commission’s Acquisition Order, including the provision of 

 
65 Order U-23-047(5)/U-23-048(5), Order Adopting Procedural Schedule, dated Dec. 4, 2023, at 6-7. 
66 TA544-8 at 11; TA422-121 at 11. 
67 See Exhibit 3 at ¶ 9. 
68 Exhibit 5 at 3-7.  
69 Exhibit 6 at 7-9. 
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appropriate data and justifications, and consider that rate design as a separated docketed matter.  

Chugach has not yet shown that it is truly unable to meet the Commission’s Acquisition Order 

requirements.  REAP will submit a motion on this topic if necessary.    

 Respectfully submitted January 29, 2024,  
 

s/ Hannah Payne Foster 
Hannah Payne Foster (Alaska Bar No. 2105045) 
Carole A. Holley (Alaska Bar No. 0611076) 
EARTHJUSTICE 
441 W 5th Avenue Suite 301 
Anchorage, AK 99501 
T: 907.277.2500 
E: hpayne@earthjustice.org 
E: cholley@earthjustice.org 
 
Sameer Doshi (Illinois Bar No. 6292722) 
EARTHJUSTICE 
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 1400 
Chicago, IL 60606 
T: 312.800.8332 
E: sdoshi@earthjustice.org 
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